The information contained herein may not be copied, adapted or distributed and is not warranted to be accurate, complete or timely. The user assumes all risks for any damages or losses arising from any use of this information,
except to the extent such damages or losses cannot be limited or excluded by applicable law. Past financial performance is no guarantee of future results.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NEOSTEM, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 4 — Acquisitions  – (continued)

The Company evaluated the materiality of these errors from both a qualitative and quantitative perspective and concluded that these
errors were immaterial to the consolidated financial statements taken as a whole for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2009. The effect of
these immaterial errors and related retrospective adjustments at December 31, 2009 and for the year then ended along with other
reclassifications made as discussed in Note 2 are summarized as follows (in thousands, except share and per share amounts):

 As Previously
Reported

 Adjustments
and

Reclassifications

 As Adjusted

Consolidated Balance Sheet
Assets:
Current assets  $ 31,799.2  $ —  $ 31,799.2
Property, plant and equipment, net   21,299.4   (23.6)   21,275.8
Goodwill   29,862.1   (3,227.5)   26,634.6
Intangible assets and land use rights, net   22,835.2   8,291.4   31,126.6
Other assets   238.9   1.2   240.1

   $ 106,034.8  $ 5,041.5  $111,076.3
Liabilities and Equity
Current liabilities  $ 25,493.6  $ (269.4)  $ 25,224.2
Deferred income taxes   —   6,796.0   6,796.0
Unearned revenues   —   233.4   233.4
Derivative liabilities   —   36.0   36.0
Amount due related parties   7,234.3   —   7,234.3
Convertible redeemable Series C preferred stock   13,720.0   —   13,720.0
Preferred stock Series B convertible, redeemable   0.1   —   0.1
Common stock   37.2   —   37.2
Additional paid-in capital   95,709.5   —   95,709.5
Accumulated deficit   (70,878.8)   (898.2)   (71,777.0)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (67.9)   11.4   (56.5)
Non controlling interests   34,786.8   (867.7)   33,919.1
Total equity   59,586.9   (1,754.5)   57,832.4

   $ 106,034.8  $ 5,041.5  $111,076.3

105

Source: Caladrius Biosciences, Inc., 10-K, April 06, 2011 Powered by Morningstar® Document Research℠
The information contained herein may not be copied, adapted or distributed and is not warranted to be accurate, complete or timely. The user assumes all risks for any damages or losses arising from any use of this information,
except to the extent such damages or losses cannot be limited or excluded by applicable law. Past financial performance is no guarantee of future results.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NEOSTEM, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 4 — Acquisitions  – (continued)
 As Previously

Reported
 Adjustments

and
Reclassifications

 As Adjusted

Consolidated Statement of Operations
Revenues  $ 11,565.1  $ —  $ 11,565.1
Cost of revenues   7,587.2   2,118.8   9,706.0

Gross Profit   3,977.9   (2,118.8)   1,859.1
Research and Development   4,318.8   8.8   4,327.6
Selling, general and administrative   23,459.6   (59.2)   23,400.4

Operating Loss   (23,800.5)   (2,068.4)   (25,868.9)
Other income (expense):
Other income (expense), net   52.1   (68.2)   (16.1)
Interest expense   (91.3)   68.2   (23.1)
Other expense   (39.2)   —   (39.2)
Loss from operations before provision for income taxes

and noncontrolling interests
  (23,839.7)   (2,068.4)   (25,908.1)

Provision for taxes   344.2   (302.5)   41.7
Net loss   (24,183.9)   (1,765.9)   (25,949.8)
Less – net income attributable to noncontrolling

interests
  1,088.6   (867.7)   220.9

Net Loss attributable to NeoStem, Inc.   (25,272.5)   (898.2)   (26,170.7)
Preferred Dividends   5,612.0   —   5,612.0
Net Loss attributable to NeoStem, Inc. common

shareholders
 $ (30,884.5)  $ (898.2)  $ (31,782.7)

Basic and diluted loss per share   13,019,518   13,019,518   13,019,518
Weighted average common shares outstanding  $ (2.37)  $ (0.07)  $ (2.44)

106

Source: Caladrius Biosciences, Inc., 10-K, April 06, 2011 Powered by Morningstar® Document Research℠
The information contained herein may not be copied, adapted or distributed and is not warranted to be accurate, complete or timely. The user assumes all risks for any damages or losses arising from any use of this information,
except to the extent such damages or losses cannot be limited or excluded by applicable law. Past financial performance is no guarantee of future results.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NEOSTEM, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 4 — Acquisitions  – (continued)
 As Previously

Reported
 Adjustments

and
Reclassifications

 As Adjusted

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net Loss  $ (24,183.9)  $ (1,765.9)  $ (25,949.8)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in

operating activities:

Common Stock, stock options and warrants issued
as payment for compensation and services rendered

  12,324.0   —   12,324.0

Depreciation and amortization   577.0   143.3   720.3
Bad debt expense   (90.2)   —   (90.2)
Deferred income taxes   —   (302.5)   (302.5)
Realization of step up in basis of inventory recorded

at date of merger
  —   1,957.6   1,957.6

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   1,796.7   —   1,796.7
Accounts receivable   571.7   —   571.7
Inventory   (2,427.1)   —   (2,427.1)
Other assets   (238.9)   —   (238.9)
Unearned revenues   1,991.8   —   1,991.8
Payments to related party   (243.8)   243.8   —
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other current

liabilities
  1,274.6   —   1,274.6

Net cash used in operating activities   (8,648.1)   276.3   (8,371.8)
Cash flows from investing activities:
Increase in restricted cash   —   (959.9)   (959.9)
Cash associated with Merger   696.5   —   696.5
Acquisition of property and equipment   (2,387.6)   —   (2,387.6)
Net cash used in investing activities   (1,691.1)   (959.9)   (2,651.0)
Cash flows from financing activities:
Net proceeds from issuance of Series D Preferred Stock   15,669.2   —   15,669.2
Proceeds from (payments to) related parties   —   (243.8)   (243.8)
Proceeds from bank loans   2,197.5   —   2,197.5
Cash restricted as collateral for bank loans   (959.9)   959.9   —
Proceeds from notes payable   2,918.3   —   2,918.3
Payment of capitalized lease obligations   (14.7)   —   (14.7)
Proceeds from sale of convertible debentures   (2,742.7)   —   (2,742.7)
Net cash provided by financing activities   17,067.7   716.1   17,783.8
Effect of currency exchange rate change   —   (32.5)   (32.5)
Net increase in cash   6,728.5   —   6,728.5
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year   430.8   —   430.8
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year  $ 7,159.3  $ —  $ 7,159.3

107

Source: Caladrius Biosciences, Inc., 10-K, April 06, 2011 Powered by Morningstar® Document Research℠
The information contained herein may not be copied, adapted or distributed and is not warranted to be accurate, complete or timely. The user assumes all risks for any damages or losses arising from any use of this information,
except to the extent such damages or losses cannot be limited or excluded by applicable law. Past financial performance is no guarantee of future results.